WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO._28_

(By Mr.....)

PASSED <u>Feb 5</u> 1957

In Effect 90 days From Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State FEB 9 - 1957

pr West Virginia D. PITT CROSS

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 28

(Originating in the Senate Committee on the Judiciary)

lPassed February 5, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend chapter seven, article three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, relating to display of flags from county court-houses and in circuit courtrooms.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter seven, article three of the code of West Virginia, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, to read as follows:

Section 2-a. County Courts to Purchase and Display
2 Flags; When and Where to Display.—The county court of

3 every county of the state shall, out of its general revenue

4 fund, cause to be purchased a United States flag and a

flag of the state of West Virginia, four feet by six feet in

6 dimensions and of regulation bunting, or of other appro-

7 priate size and quality, for its courthouse and shall re-

8 quire the same to be displayed from such courthouse, or

9 from an appropriate staff or pole near thereto, every day

10 between the hours of sunrise and sunset, except in incle-

11 ment weather. Each county court shall likewise cause to

12 be purchased a United States flag and a flag of the state

13 of West Virginia and require same to be displayed at all

14 times in the circuit courtroom of such county. It shall be

15 the duty of the custodian or other person in charge of

16 such courthouse to see that the flags are displayed as

17 herein provided.

of West Virginia FEB 9 - 1957